## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2023-0433

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT SIXTY (60) ELITE SERIES RED/BLUE PERSONAL LIGHTING DEVICES FROM THE SPIRIT OF BLUE FOUNDATION

**WHEREAS**, the Spirit of Blue Foundation, a 501(c)3 non-profit organization, is dedicated to the enhancement of officer safety and vitality throughout the law enforcement community;

**WHEREAS**, the Spirit of Blue Foundation provides equipment grants to law enforcement agencies in partnership with law enforcement safety equipment manufacturers;

**WHEREAS**, the Spirit of Blue Foundation has selected the West Allis Police Department to receive a Safety Equipment Grant in the form of Sixty (60) Elite Series personal lighting devices and universal clip mounts;

**WHEREAS**, this equipment will be sourced directly from Guardian Angel Devices by the Spirit of Blue Foundation and donated to the West Allis Police Department;

**WHEREAS**, the value of this grant being awarded is \$6,599.40; the 2023 budget did not include an appropriation for this safety equipment.

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of West Allis:

- 1. Authorizes the West Allis Police Department to accept the Guardian Angel Elite Series personal lighting devices;
- 2. That the Chief of Police or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to take any and all other actions deemed necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

**SECTION 1:** <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2023-0433" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2023-0433(Added)

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL JUNE 06, 2023.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Ald. Vince Vitale	X			
Ald. Ray Turner	X			
Ald. Tracy Stefanski	X			
Ald. Marty Weigel	X			
Ald. Suzzette Grisham	X			
Ald. Danna Kuehn	X			
Ald. Thomas Lajsic	X			
Ald. Dan Roadt	X			
Ald. Rosalie Reinke	X			
Ald. Kevin Haass	X			
			<u> </u>	

Presiding Officer Attest

Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of

West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis

